historical financial information for the period January 1, 2021 through October 29, 2021 previously provided in the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information of the Company as of and for the six months ended July 2, 2022 and for the year ended December 31, 2021 previously
furnished on Form 8-K/A on September 27, 2022.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the
consolidated financial position or results of operations that would have been realized had the Pro Forma Transactions occurred as of the dates indicated, nor
is it meant to be indicative of any future consolidated financial position or future results or operations that the Company will experience. The pro forma
adjustments included in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are based on currently available data and
assumptions that management of the Company believes are reasonable.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet
As of October 1, 2022
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

Historical Bioventus
Deconsolidation of

CartiHeal Pro Forma

Assets (Note 5)
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 34,359  $ (13,049) (a) $ 21,310
Restricted cash 23  (23) —
Accounts receivable, net 132,185  —  132,185
Inventory 76,952  (642) 76,310
Prepaid and other current assets 27,563  (153) 27,410

Total current assets 271,082  (13,867) 257,215

Property and equipment, net 26,643  (225) 26,418
Goodwill 15,359  (6,337) (b) 9,022
Intangible assets, net 1,055,601  (405,052) 650,549
Operating lease assets 16,304  (663) 15,641
Investments and other assets 13,033  (14) 13,019
Total assets $ 1,398,022  $ (426,158) $ 971,864

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 19,075  $ (497) $ 18,578
Accrued liabilities 116,890  (282) 116,608
Current portion of long-term debt 31,302  —  31,302
Current portion of deferred consideration 117,615  (117,615) (c) —
Other current liabilities 3,491  (178) 3,313

Total current liabilities 288,373  (118,572) 169,801

Long-term debt, less current portion 393,102  —  393,102
Deferred income taxes 159,300  (79,863) 79,437
Deferred consideration, less current portion 71,923  (71,923) (c) —
Contingent consideration 81,914  (64,765) (d) 17,149
Other long-term liabilities 24,264  (2,557) 21,707
Total liabilities 1,018,876  (337,680) 681,196

Commitments and contingencies

Preferred stock
Class A common stock 64  —  64
Class B common stock 16  —  16
Additional paid-in capital 478,033  —  478,033
Accumulated deficit (133,376) (70,428) (e) (203,804)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,340) —  (1,340)
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to Bioventus Inc. 343,397  (70,428) 272,969
Noncontrolling interest 35,749  (18,050) 17,699
Total stockholders’ equity 379,146  (88,478) 290,668
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,398,022  $ (426,158) $ 971,864

Refer to Note 7. Noncontrolling interest adjustments for further details concerning the pro forma impact to noncontrolling interest.

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

(1)

(1)

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations
For the nine months ended October 1, 2022
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical Bioventus
Deconsolidation

of CartiHeal

Financing Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
(Note 5) (Note 6)

Net sales $ 386,283  $ —  $ —  $ 386,283
Cost of sales (including depreciation and
   amortization) 129,392  —  —  129,392

Gross profit 256,891  —  —  256,891
Selling, general and administrative expense 254,938  (239) (h) —  254,699
Research and development expense 19,134  (1,226) (h) —  17,908
Restructuring costs 2,159  —  —  2,159
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 3,684  (2,864) (h) —  820
Depreciation and amortization 13,392  (5,187) (h) —  8,205
Impairment of goodwill 189,197  189,197

Operating (loss) income (225,613) 9,516  —  (216,097)
Interest expense (income) 10,922  (6,138) (k) 5,358  10,142
Other (income) expense (22,350) 22,706  (i) —  356

Other (income) expense (11,428) 16,568  5,358  10,498
Loss before income taxes (214,185) (7,052) (5,358) (226,595)
Income tax benefit (45,667) (1,622) (g) (1,345) (48,634)
Net loss (168,518) (5,430) (4,013) (177,961)
Loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 41,744  1,108  819  43,671
Net loss attributable to stockholders $ (126,774) $ (4,322) $ (3,194) $ (134,290)

Net loss per share of Class A common stock,
   basic and diluted $ (2.07) (Note 8) $ (2.19)
Weighted-average shares of Class A Common
   stock outstanding, basic and diluted 61,208,941  (Note 8) 61,208,941

 Refer to Note 7. Noncontrolling interest adjustments for further details concerning the pro forma impact to noncontrolling interest.

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

(1)

(1)

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations
For the year ended December 31, 2021
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Bioventus

Historical
Misonix

Misonix
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Deconsolidation of

CartiHeal

Financing
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
(Note 9) (Note 5) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Net sales $ 430,898  $ 64,774  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 495,672
Cost of sales (including depreciation
   and amortization) 128,192  18,966  8,863  (f) —  —  156,021

Gross profit 302,706  45,808  (8,863) —  —  339,651
Selling, general and administrative expense 254,253  —  66,076  (f) —  —  320,329
Selling expense —  42,901  (42,901) (f) —  —  —
General and administrative expense —  33,916  (33,916) (f) —  —  —
Research and development expense 19,039  4,665  (688) (f) —  —  23,016
Change in fair value of contingent
   consideration 829  —  —  —  —  829
Restructuring costs 2,487  —  —  —  —  2,487
Depreciation and amortization 8,363  —  3,316  (f) —  —  11,679
Impairment of variable interest entity assets 5,674  —  —  —  —  5,674

Operating income (loss) 12,061  (35,674) (750) —  —  (24,363)
Interest expense 1,112  3,642  —  —  13,641  18,395
Other expense (income) 3,329  (226) —  (1,868) (j) —  1,235

Other expense (income) 4,441  3,416  —  (1,868) 13,641  19,630
Income (loss) before income taxes 7,620  (39,090) (750) 1,868  (13,641) (43,993)
Income tax (benefit) expense (1,966) 132  (188) (g) 430  (g) (3,424) (5,016)
Net income (loss) 9,586  (39,222) (562) 1,438  (10,217) (38,977)
Loss (income) attributable to
   noncontrolling interest 9,789  —  118  (302) 2,146  11,751

Net income (loss) attributable to stockholders $ 19,375  $ (39,222) $ (445) $ 1,136  $ (8,071) $ (27,226)

Net loss per share of Class A common stock,
   basic and diluted $ (0.15) (Note 8) $ (0.88)
Weighted-average shares of Class A
   Common stock outstanding, basic

   and diluted 45,472,483  (Note 8) 60,179,720
Refer to Note 7. Noncontrolling interest adjustments for further details concerning the pro forma impact to noncontrolling interest.
 Per share information for the year ended December 31, 2021 represents loss per share of Class A common stock and weighted-average shares of Class A common stock outstanding from

February 16, 2021 through December 31, 2021, the period following Bioventus Inc.’s initial public offering and related transactions. Refer to Note 8. Combined company earnings per share